FILED LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) Department of Real Estate JUL 29 2022 2 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE Telephone: (213) 576-6982 By Emul Minn Direct: (213) 576-6914 4 Fax: (213) 576-6917 Staff Counsel for Department of Real Estate 5 6 7 8 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9 10 In the Matter of the Accusation against DRE No. H-42344 LA 11 PINNACLE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY ACCUSATION 12 SERVICES, INC.: 13 DEAN WU, individually, and as Division Manager for Pinnacle International Property Services, Inc.; and 14 JAMES WILLIAM MUCCIOLA, individually, and as 15 former Designated Officer for Pinnacle International Property Services, Inc.; 16 Respondents. 17 18 The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department 19 of Real Estate1 ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against 20 PINNACLE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.; DEAN WU, individually, and 21 as Division Manager for Pinnacle International Property Services, Inc.; and JAMES WILLIAM 22 MUCCIOLA, individually, and as former Designated Officer for Pinnacle International 23 ¹ Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Page 1
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

Page 2
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

Respondent PIPS, committed such act or omission while engaged in the furtherance of the

Page 4
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

l	25. The following accounts were disclosed to the Department for the audit:				
2	Trust Account 1 (T/A1)				
3	Bank: Citizens Business Bank				
4	Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services Property Management Trust Acct				
5	Account #: xxxxx1270				
6	Signatories: WU and Mao				
7	Signatures required: One (1)				
8	Purpose: T/A 1 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for multiple				
9	beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities.				
10	Trust Account 2 (T/A 2)				
11	Bank: Citizens Business Bank				
12	Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services Property Management Trust Acct				
13	Account #: xxxxx1912				
14	Signatories: WU and Mao				
15	Signatures required: One (1)				
16	Purpose: T/A 2 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for multiple				
17	beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities. T/A 2 was mainly used				
18	for security deposits.				
19	Bank Account 1 (B/A 1)				
20	Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank				
21	Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services				
22	Account #: xxxxx5581				
23	Signatories: WU and Mao				
24	Signatures required: One (1)				
	Page 6				

1	Purpose: According to MUCCIOLA's attorney, B/A 1 was designated as a company account.
2	However, trust funds were deposited into B/A 1 during the audit period. B/A 1 was maintained
3	for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for multiple beneficiaries in connection with
4	PIPS' property management activities.
5	Bank Account 2 (B/A 2)
6	Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank
7	Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services
8	Account #: xxxxx5631
9	Signatories: WU and Mao
10	Signatures required: One (1)
11	Purpose: B/A 2 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for multiple
12	beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities. According to
13	MUCCIOLA's attorney, B/A 2 was a client trust account associated with YardiBreeze.
14	Bank Account 3 (B/A 3)
15	Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank
16	Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services
17	Account #: xxxxx2805
18	Signatories: WU and Mao
19	Signatures required: One (1)
20	Purpose: According to MUCCIOLA's attorney, B/A 3 was designated as a company account.
21	However, trust funds were deposited into B/A 3 during the audit period. B/A 3 was maintained
22	for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for multiple beneficiaries in connection with
23	PIPS' property management activities.
24	

Bank: Wells Fargo Bank Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services Account #: xxxxx8517 Signatories: WU Signatures required: One (1) Purpose: B/A 4 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities. According to	
Account #: xxxxx8517 Signatories: WU Signatures required: One (1) Purpose: B/A 4 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult	
Signatories: WU Signatures required: One (1) Purpose: B/A 4 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult	
Signatures required: One (1) Purpose: B/A 4 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult	
Purpose: B/A 4 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult	
8 beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities. According to	iple
9 MUCCIOLA's attorney, B/A 4 was used for "Rentec rents" and that as of September 30,	2021,
there were no trust funds maintained in B/A 4.	
11 Bank Account 5 (B/A 5)	
12 Bank: Wells Fargo Bank	
13 Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services	
14 Account #: xxxxx8711	
15 Signatories: WU	
16 Signatures required: One (1)	
Purpose: B/A 5 was maintained for the receipts and disbursements of trust funds for mult	iple
beneficiaries in connection with PIPS' property management activities. According to	
MUCCIOLA's attorney, B/A 5 was associated with YardiBreeze rents and contains trust	funds.
20 Bank Account 6 (B/A 6)	
21 Bank: Wells Fargo Bank	
22 Account Name: Pinnacle International Property Services	
23 Account #: xxxxx9912	
24 Signatories: WU	
Page 8 DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.	

30.

1

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

shortage was caused by negative property balance for 6249 Callaway Place of <\$0.20>, conversion of funds of <\$160.00>, and an unidentified shortage of <\$75.00>.

As of August 31, 2021, T/A 1 had a minimum shortage of <\$235.20>. The

Issue 1(b).

- 31. As of August 31, 2021, T/A 2 had a minimum shortage of <\$3,120.00> due to conversion of funds of <\$3,120.00>.
- 32. PIPS provided a ledger labelled as "Trust Property" which was used to record broker funds and disbursements. Based on the record, there was a disbursement of <\$3,120.00> in T/A 2 to a "Trust Property" described as "Corr Mix Match Bank Accounts for Corp Prop -Move to Trust Prop."

Issue 1(c).

- 33. The auditor prepared the minimum bank reconciliation for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, B/A 5, and B/A 6 in connection with Respondents' property management activities with the cutoff date of August 21, 2021. During the course of the audit, Respondents provided limited separate records for May 1, 2021 to August 31, 2021 for B/A 5. Respondents provided no records for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6. The minimum accountability for B/A 5 was determined based on the subpoenaed bank records, limited separate records, and limited documents provided by PIPS.
- 34. During the audit period, there were trust funds issued from B/A 5 and deposited into B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3, then transferred by ACH/Wire (online transfer) from B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3 to B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6. During the audit period, control and separate records for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6 were not provided for examination.

America transfers to WU totaling \$5,061, and Home Depot totaling \$30,054.16.

6	<u>Date</u>	Description	<u>Amount</u>
7	01/02/2019	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$810.42
8	09/04/2019	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$810.44
9	12/04/2019	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$810.44
10	03/03/2020	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$682.15
11	08/03/2020	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$682.15
12	01/05/2021	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$746.75
13	04/01/2021	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$746.75
14	07/02/2021	Kaiser Hps Card 9115	\$430.36

38. During the audit period from January 2020 to August 2021, PIPS made unauthorized disbursements and converted trust funds at a minimum of <\$8,583.29> from B/A 3. Based on the bank statements, the disbursements were made by credit card purchase payments paid to YardiBreez, Supra, Google, Microsoft, among others. Examples of the credit card payments include the following, without limitation:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
07/02/2020	Google	\$132.00
08/02/2020	Google	\$132.00
01/12/2021	Yardi Breeze	\$193.00

ì	<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2	03/22/2021	Supra	\$15.58
3	04/06/2021	Yardi Breeze	\$185.00
4	06/25/2021	Microsoft	\$99.99
5	07/08/2021	Appliancepartspros	\$240.13
6	08/03/2021	Google	\$144.00

39. In addition, during the audit period from August 2020 to August 2021, PIPS made unauthorized disbursements and converted trust funds at a minimum of <\$35,172.99> from B/A 3. Based on the bank statements, the disbursements were made by payments to the IRS, payroll tax, and Appfolio. Examples of the payments include the following, without limitation:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
08/03/2020	Appfolio	\$466.50
08/05/2020	Payroll Tax	\$647.26
08/06/2020	IRS	\$4,123.97
08/20/2020	IRS	\$3,494.66
09/03/2020	Payroll Tax	\$675.56
10/01/2020	Appfolio	\$487.75
10/06/2020	IRS	\$3,770.00
11/05/2020	IRS	\$5,406.22

40. During the audit period from August 2020 to August 2021, PIPS made unauthorized disbursements and converted trust funds at a minimum of <\$14,153.05> from B/A 6. Based on the bank statements, the disbursements were made by payments paid to T-Mobile and credit card payments for Mao, among others. Examples of the payments include the following, without limitation:

1	<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>		
2	11/24/2020	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00		
3	12/01/2020	T-Mobile	\$465.84		
4	12/22/2020	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00		
5	01/04/2021	T-Mobile	\$531.61		
6	01/19/2021	Citi Card Online Payment Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$300.00		
7	01/22/2021	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00		
8	41. As of A	ugust 31, 2021, there was a minimum, combined, ur	nidentified shortage in		
9	B/A 1 – B/A 6 of <\$27	5,138.50>. The shortage was due to inaccurate and	incomplete records for		
10	B/A 5 and no records p	provided for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6			
11	Issue 3.3 Code section	10145 and Regulation 2831. Trust fund records	to be maintained.		
12	42. During	the audit period, Respondents used B/A 1, B/A 2, B	/A 3, B/A 4, B/A 5,		
13	and B/A 6 to handle tru	ast funds in connection to PIPS' property management	ent activities.		
14	Respondents failed to p	provide control records for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A	A 4, and B/A 6 to the		
15	Department's auditor for examination to determine the amounts transferred between each bank				
16	account in connection	with PIPS' property management activities.			
17	43. The con	trol record maintained for B/A 5 was incomplete an	d inaccurate, in		
18	violation of Code section	on 10145 and Regulation 2381. The control record f	for B/A 5 was not		
19	provided to the Departi	ment's auditor for examination until December 22, 2	2021. The control		
20	record for B/A 5 was no	ot in chronological order and did not include the dat	es that trust funds		
21	were received.				
22	44. During t	the audit period, there were trust funds issued from	B/A 5 by checks and		
23	deposited into B/A 1, E	B/A 2, and B/A 3. Funds disbursed by checks from E	3/A 5 were not		
	I				

recorded and the deposits into B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3 were also not recorded. These funds were then transferred back and forth by ACH/Wire (online transfer) among B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6, which were also not recorded. During the audit period, control records for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6 were not provided for examination to determine the amount of funds related to the property management activities transferred between each bank account in connection with PIPS' property management activities.

<u>B/A 1</u>

7

8

9

10

22

23

46. Based on the bank statements for B/A 1, PIPS deposited a minimum of \$121,089.62 of trust funds in the form of tenants' rent checks into B/A 1. The following are examples of the deposits include the following:

11	Date of check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
12	12/26/2019	J.C. Barrett	\$8,385.00
13	02/15/2020	J. Hunter	\$12,574.00
14	02/20/2020	J.A. Lin	\$7,179.00
15	06/16/2020	E. Lee	\$8,629.42
16	10/22/2020	H. Zhuang	\$7,150.00
17	01/20/2021	S. Chen	\$3,500.00
18	05/26/2021	F.K. Cha	\$8,180.00
19	07/10/2021	X. Zhou	\$11,080.00
20	07/22/2021	L. Aboushady	\$2,950.00
21	08/14/2021	S. Xu	\$1,200.00

47. During the audit period from January 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021, PIPS issued checks from B/A 5 and deposited a minimum of \$70,665.39 of funds in the form of checks from B/A 5 into B/A 1. The following are examples of the checks, without limitation:

1	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Date</u>	Amount
2	02/19/2020	\$2,615.00	09/21/2020	\$2,900.00
3	02/27/2020	\$3,051.00	10/08/2020	\$1,925.00
4	03/30/2020	\$1,965.00	10/20/2020	\$1,300.00
5	04/22/2020	\$3,100.00	11/03/2020	\$2,185.00
6	05/10/2020	\$2,347.00	11/09/2020	\$2,386.00
7	07/20/2020	\$3,600.00	11/09/2020	\$1,040.00
8	07/20/2020	\$3,695.00	12/22/2020	\$1,381.00
9	08/03/2020	\$2,020.00	01/21/2021	\$1,426.00
10	08/10/2020	\$1,150.00	05/21/2021	\$1,950.00

48. In addition, PIPS transferred funds from B/A 1 to B/A 2 and B/A 3, and did not maintain the control record for all trust funds transferred online back and forth from B/A 1 to B/A 2 and B/A 3, including the following transfers, without limitation:

B/A 1 Online Transfers to/from B/A 2 and B/A 3

,	<u>Date</u>	Online Transfer	B/A I Amount received	B/A 1 Amount Disbursed
,	09/03/2020	From B/A 3 to B/A 1	\$5,000.00	
,	09/04/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$3,500.00	
3	09/08/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$5,000.00	
,	09/14/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$7,000.00	
)	09/16/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3		\$7,000.00
	10/01/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3		\$10,000.00
:	10/08/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3		\$7,000.00
	10/16/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3		\$7,500.00
ļ				

1	<u>Date</u>	Online Transfer	B/A 1 Amount received	B/A 1 Amount Disbursed
2	11/04/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$7,000.00	
3	11/19/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 2		\$8,000.00
4	11/19/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3		\$6,500.00
5	01/04/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$7,000.00	
6	01/06/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$7,000.00	
7	01/08/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$5,000,00	
8	01/09/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$5,000.00	
9	02/10/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$6,000.00	
10	03/23/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A I	\$7,500.00	
11	03/29/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2		\$9,500.00
12	04/22/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2		\$5,000.00
13	05/19/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2		\$5,000.00
14	06/17/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$5,000.00	
15	08/06/2021	From B/A 3 to B/A 1	\$10,000.00	
16	08/23/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1	\$7,500.00	
17	<u>B/A 2</u>			
18	49.	During the audit period, l	PIPS deposited a minimum	of \$20,655.00 of trust funds
19	in the form of	rent checks into B/A 2. Ex	xamples include the following	ng, without limitation:
20	<u>Date</u>	of Check	Description	Amount
	I .			

20	Date of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
21	12/26/2019	S. Atwal	\$2,800.00
22	01/21/2020	M. Mueller	\$3,700.00
23	02/22/2020	P.E. Tons	\$4,600.00

1	<u>Date</u>	of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2	03/0	09/2020 Co	ounty of Los Angeles	\$2,955.00
3	02/2	24/2021	C-G. Chu	\$5,000.00
4	06/:	16/2021 31	74 Division St., LLC	\$1,600.00
5	50.	During the audit period	from January 1, 2020 to Aug	gust 31, 2021, PIPS issued
6	checks from B	A/A 5 and deposited a min	imum of \$250,173.00 of fu	nds in the form of checks
7	from B/A 5 in	to B/A 2. Examples inclu	de the following, without lin	mitation:
8	<u>Date</u>	Amount	<u>Date</u>	Amount
9	03/16/2020	\$12,890.00	05/27/2020	\$12,400.00
10	07/05/2020	\$7,000.00	08/19/2020	\$7,000.00
11	09/01/2020	\$5,990.00	09/07/2020	\$5,700.00
12	10/09/2020	\$5,500.00	12/29/2020	\$6,800.00
13	12/30/2020	\$5,590.00	12/30/2020	\$9,000.00
14	01/22/202	\$6,390.00	02/23/2021	\$5,700.00
15	51.	In addition, PIPS did not	maintain the control record	for all trust funds transferred
16	online from B	'A 2 to B/A 1 and B/A 3,	including the following tran	nsfers, without limitation:
17	B/A 2 Online	Transfers to/from B/A 1 a	and B/A 3	
18	<u>Date</u>	Online Transfer	B/A 2 Amount received	B/A 2 Amount Disbursed
19	09/04/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$3,500.00
20	09/08/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A I		\$5,000.00
21	09/14/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$7,000.00
22	10/01/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 3		\$6,000.00
23	11/04/202	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$7,000.00
24				

1	<u>Date</u>	Online Transfer	B/A 2 Amount received	B/A 2 Amount Disbursed
2	11/19/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$8,000.00	
3	01/04/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$7,000.00
4	01/06/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$7,000.00
5	02/10/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$6,000.00
6	03/23/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 3		\$5,000.00
7	03/23/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$7,500.00
8	03/29/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$9,500.00	
9	04/22/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$5,000.00	
10	05/19/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$5,000.00	
11	06/17/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 1		\$5,000.00
12	07/14/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$9,000.00	
13	07/23/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$8,000.00	
14	08/23/2021	From B/A 1 to B/A 2	\$7,500.00	
15	<u>B/A 3</u>			
16	52.	During the period of Janu	uary 1, 2020 to August 31, 2	2021, PIPS deposited a
17	minimum of S	\$24,719.00 of trust funds in	n the form of rent checks in	to B/A 3, including, but not
18	limited to, the	following examples:		
19	<u>Date</u>	of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
20	07/	30/2021	E.C. Portillo	\$600.00
21	08/02/2021		K.M. Jarada	\$2,250.00
22	08/	06/2021	J. Romo	\$1,050.00
23	08/	16/2021	Unknown	\$4,646.00
24				

ı	Date of Chec	<u>k</u>	Description	<u>Amount</u>
2	08/19/2021		G. Acabal	\$2,800.00
3	08/19/2021		S. Vakkalanka	\$2,500.00
4	08/24/2021		J. Fomo	\$5,000.00
5	08/24/2021		J. Fomo	\$2,829.00
6	53. During	the period of Janua	ary 1, 2020 to August 31, 20	021, PIPS issued checks
7	from B/A 5 and depos	ited a minimum of	`\$16,275.33 in the form of c	checks from B/A 5 into B/A
8	3, including the follow	ing transfers, with	out limitation:	
9	B/A 5 transfers to B/A	<u>. 3</u>		
10	<u>Date</u>	Amount	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>
11	09/10/2020	\$225.00	09/10/2020	\$450.00
12	09/10/2020	\$240.00	09/10/2020	\$3,770.25
13	09/16/2020	\$110.00	09/16/2020	\$950.00
14	09/16/2020	\$1,500.00	09/16/2020	\$8,350.00
15	09/16/2020	\$260.00	09/16/2020	\$325.00
16	09/16//2020	\$95.00		
17	54. PIPS fa	iled to maintain the	e control record for all trust	funds transferred online
18	made from B/A 3 to B	/A 1 and B/A 2, in	cluding, but not limited to,	the following transfers:
19	B/A 3 Online Transfer	s to/from B/A 1 an	<u>ıd B/A 2</u>	
20	<u>Date</u> <u>On</u>	lline Transfer	B/A 3 Amount received	B/A 3 Amount Disbursed
21	06/16/2020 From '	'0162" ⁴ to B/A 3	\$151,000.00	
22	06/17/2020 From	B/A 3 to B/A 1		\$5,000.00
23				
24	⁴ According to Respondent bank account.	s' attorneys, Citizens I	Business Bank account ending in	"0162" was used for the corporate
			D 00	

Page 20
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

1	<u>Date</u>	Online Transfer	B/A 3 Amount received	B/A 3 Amount Disbursed
2	09/03/2020	From B/A 3 to B/A 1		\$5,000.00
3	09/16/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3	\$7,000.00	
4	10/01/2020	From B/A I to B/A 3	\$10,000.00	
5	10/01/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 3	\$6,000.00	
6	10/08/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3	\$7,000.00	
7	10/16/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3	\$7,500.00	
8	11/04/2020	From B/A 2 to B/A 3	\$2,000.00	
9	11/19/2020	From B/A 1 to B/A 3	\$6,500.00	
10	01/08/2021	From B/A 3 to B/A 1		\$1,600.00
11	02/10/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 3	\$3,000.00	
12	03/23/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 3	\$5,000.00	
13	04/30/2021	From B/A 3 to B/A 1	\$2,000.00	
14	05/03/2021	From B/A 2 to B/A 3	\$1,000.00	
15	<u>B/A 4</u>			
16	55.	During the period of Janu	ary 1, 2020 to August 31, 20	021, PIPS deposited a
17	minimum of \$1	50,923.54 of trust funds i	n the form of rent checks in	to B/A 4, including, but not
18	limited to, the f	following examples:		
19	Date o	of Check	Description	Amount
20	03/11/2020		V.E. Childress	\$2,950.00
21	04/01/2020		D. Barrios	\$3,150.00
22	05/2	2/2020	A. Nursing	\$3,195.00
23	06/1	8/2020	R. Henriquez	\$4,650.00
24				

Date of Chec	<u>Des</u>	scription	<u>Amount</u>
07/06/2020		Child Care	\$4,650.00
08/01/2020	G.	Peralta	\$5,000.00
09/01/2020	M. C	Child Care	\$4,650.00
10/02/2020	M. C	Child Care	\$4,650.00
12/30/2020	S.	Atwal	\$2,800.00
56. During	the audit period, PIPS is	ssued checks from B/A	4 and deposited a
minimum of \$91,856.	30 of funds in the form o	of checks from B/A 4 in	to B/A 5, including, but not
limited to, the followi	ng transfers:		
<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>
03/12/2020	\$756.15	04/01/2020	\$2,800.00
04/23/2020	\$2,525.00	05/01/2020	\$2,800.00
06/02/2020	\$2,800.00	07/01//2020	\$2,800.00
08/04/2020	\$2,800.00	11/03/2020	\$1,175.00
12/28/2020	\$23,862.59	01/25/2021	\$2,125.00
02/05/2021	\$2,140.64	05/18/2021	\$3,000.00
08/02/2021	\$3,500.00	08/17/2021	\$2,125.00
57. PIPS fa	ailed to maintain a contro	ol record for B/A 4 for a	all trust funds disbursed and
transferred online from	m B/A 4 to B/A 6, includ	ing the following trans	fers:
B/A 4 online transfers	to B/A 6:		
<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>on</u>	<u>Amount</u>
01/15/2021	From B/A 4 to	B/A 6	\$37,318.70
02/10/2021	From B/A 4 to	B/A 6	\$5,040.00
	07/06/2020 08/01/2020 09/01/2020 10/02/2020 12/30/2020 56. During minimum of \$91,856. limited to, the followi Date 03/12/2020 04/23/2020 04/23/2020 06/02/2020 08/04/2020 12/28/2020 02/05/2021 57. PIPS fatransferred online from B/A 4 online transfers Date 01/15/2021	07/06/2020 M. C 08/01/2020 M. C 10/02/2020 M. C 10/02/2020 M. C 12/30/2020 S. 56. During the audit period, PIPS is minimum of \$91,856.30 of funds in the form of limited to, the following transfers: Date Amount 03/12/2020 \$756.15 04/23/2020 \$2,525.00 06/02/2020 \$2,800.00 08/04/2020 \$2,800.00 12/28/2020 \$23,862.59 02/05/2021 \$2,140.64 08/02/2021 \$3,500.00 57. PIPS failed to maintain a control transferred online from B/A 4 to B/A 6, included B/A 4 online transfers to B/A 6: Date Description	07/06/2020 M. Child Care 08/01/2020 G. Peralta 09/01/2020 M. Child Care 10/02/2020 M. Child Care 12/30/2020 S. Atwal 56. During the audit period, PIPS issued checks from B/A 4 in limited to, the following transfers: Date Amount Date 03/12/2020 \$756.15 04/01/2020 04/23/2020 \$2,525.00 05/01/2020 06/02/2020 \$2,800.00 07/01//2020 08/04/2020 \$2,800.00 11/03/2020 08/04/2020 \$23,862.59 01/25/2021 02/05/2021 \$2,140.64 05/18/2021 08/02/2021 \$3,500.00 08/17/2021 57. PIPS failed to maintain a control record for B/A 4 for a transferred online from B/A 4 to B/A 6, including the following transible A 4 online transfers to B/A 6: Date Description 01/15/2021 From B/A 4 to B/A 6

1	<u>Date</u>	Description	<u>Amount</u>
2	03/01/2021	From B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$7,000.00
3	04/07/2021	From B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$4,000.00
4	04/28/2021	From B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$2,000.00
5	<u>B/A 6</u>		
6	58. During the	audit period, PIPS deposited a minim	um of \$94,426.00 of trust funds
7	in the form of rent checks	into B/A 6, including, but not limited	to, the following examples:
8	Date of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
9	03/12/2019	R. Hernandez	\$5,300.00
10	04/29/2019	T. Olmstead	\$4,500.00
11	05/03/2019	M. Salls	\$5,700.00
12	07/26/2019	Unknown	\$4,390.00
13	08/23/2019	J. Vitale	\$5,700.00
14	08/23/2019	Unknown	\$3,000.00
15	09/04/2019	Unknown	\$10,200.00
16	11/21/2019	M. Simpson	\$4,800.00
17	04/30/2020	L. Watson	\$4,500.00
18	11/15/2020	Phonesparts/Com, Inc.	\$6,000.00
19	59. During the	audit period, PIPS issued checks from	B/A 2 and deposited a
20	minimum of \$54,000.00 o	of funds in the form of checks from B/A	A 2 into B/A 6, including, but not
21	limited to, the following to	ransfers:	
22	<u>Da</u>	te <u>Amount</u>	
23	07/23/	2019 . \$40,000.00	
24			

Page 23
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

	:			
1		<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
2		08/30/2019	\$13,000.00	
3		09/20/2019	\$1,000.00	
4	60. F	PIPS failed to maint	rain a control record for	B/A 6 for all trust funds received and
5	deposited via or	nline transfers made	e from B/A 4 to B/A 6, is	ncluding the following transfers:
6	B/A 4 online tra	ansfers to B/A 6:		
7	<u>Date</u>		<u>Description</u>	Amount
8	01/15/2021	Frc	om B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$37,318.70
9	02/10/2021	Fre	om B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$5,040.00
10	03/01/2021	Fre	om B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$7,000.00
11	04/07/2021	Fro	om B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$4,000.00
12	04/28/2021	Fro	om B/A 4 to B/A 6	\$2,000.00
13	Issue 4. Code s	ection 10145 and F	Regulation 2831.1. Sepa	arate records for each beneficiary
14	or transaction.	i		
15	61. E	Ouring the audit per	iod, Respondent PIPS fa	ailed to maintain accurate and
16	complete separa	ite records of the rec	ceipts and disbursement	s of all trust funds deposited into
17	B/A 5 for each t	beneficiary or prope	erty related to its propert	ty management activities, in violation
18	of Code section	10145(g) and Regu	ılation 2831.1.	
19	62. I	n addition, PIPS fai	led to maintain separate	e records for each beneficiary or
20	transaction, acco	ounting for all trust	funds which have been	deposited into PIPS' bank accounts,
21	B/A 1, B/A 2, B	3/A 3, B/A 4, and B/	/A 6, which were used for	for handling trust funds in connection
22	with PIPS' prop	perty management a	ctivities.	
23	63. П	Ouring the course of	f the audit examination,	PIPS provided to the auditor, limited
24	separate records	for the audit exami		PIPS' property management activities
			Page 24	

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

64. During the audit period, trust funds in the form of rent checks were deposited into B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, B/A 5, and B/A 6, but were not recorded on the separate records provided for the audit examination. Examples of the unrecorded deposits include, but are not limited to, the following:

8	Into Account	<u>Date</u>	Description/Property	<u>Amount</u>
9	B/A i	07/10/2021	X.C. Zhao/Undetermined	\$11,080.00
10	B/A 1	07/21/2021	Z.S. Reyna/1632 Camden Ave. #301	\$2,650.00
11	B/A I	07/23/2021	H.R. Teleford/742 E. Mountain	\$2,245.00
12	B/A 1	08/25/2021	S.Xu/13570 Amanda St.	\$1,200.00
13	B/A 2	01/21/2020	M. Mueller/Undetermined	\$3,700.00
14	B/A 2	01/22/2020	S. Atwal/1057 E. Imperial Hwy Box 120	\$2,800.00
15	B/A 2	03/02/2020	P.E. Tons/142 Marketplace	\$4,600.00
16	B/A 2	06/23/2021	3714 D. St., LLC/1180 Durfee Ave.	\$1,600.00
17	B/A 3	07/30/2021	E.C. Portillo/5630 Temple City Blvd.#1	\$600.00
18	B/A 3	08/02/2021	K.M. Jarada/400 S. Broadway Apt. #805	\$2,250.00
19	B/A 3	08/19/2021	S. Vakkalanka/7260 Cosenza Pl.	\$2,850.00
20	B/A 3	08/24/2021	J. Fumo/400 S. Broadway Apt. #1004	\$5,000.00
21	B/A 4	11/05/2019	C.E. Llamas/717 Knollwood	\$2,125.00
22	B/A 4	11/11/2019	R. Care Group, LLC/255 N. Walnut	\$2,675.00
23	B/A 4	11/26/2019	D.M. Smith/6030 Temple City	\$1,100.00
24				

l	Into Account	<u>Date</u>	Description/Property	<u>Amount</u>	
2	B/A 4	10/07/2020	A. Tordai/307 Basetdale	\$2,200.00	
3	B/A 4	10/09/2020	M. Child Care/3275 Orlando Rd.	\$4,650.00	
4	B/A 4	12/04/2020	S. Atwal/1057 Imperial	\$2,800.00	
5	B/A 5	12/01/2020	L. Serrando/14942 Avenedida Anita	\$3,500.00	
6	B/A 5	12/01/2020	M.U. Barrios/5636 Buckhorn Ct.	\$3,150.00	
7	B/A 5	12/01/2020	M. Jackson/70 Clover	\$3,350.00	
8	B/A 6	01/04/2019	G.R. Murphy/6941 Angora St.	\$3,000.00	
9	B/A 6	11/01/2019	S.R. Oliver/221 W. Parkwood Ave.	\$1,375.00	
10	B/A 6	11/25/2019	M.L. Simpson/122 Royal Way	\$2,175.00	
11	65. PIPS provided limited, separate records for examination in connection to PIPS'				
12	property management activities for B/A 5, and two sets of incomplete and inaccurate separate				
13	records for the audit period.				
14	66. Based on the bank statements examined, during the audit period trust funds were				
15	transferred amor	ngst the bank acc	ounts B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6, bu	t the online	
16	transfers were no	ot recorded (exan	nples noted in Issue 3, above).		
17	67. P	IPS's attorney sta	ated that, "[A]ll net activity was transferred to Ap	pFolio/CBB	
18	Accounts and all	of this activity h	nas been reconciled and all of the reconciliations	have been	
19	provided." Howe	ever, based on re-	cords provided to the auditor for the audit examin	nation, the	
20	auditor only rece	eived bank recond	ciliations for T/A 1 and T/A 2. There was no evic	lence B/A 1,	
21	B/A 2, B/A 3, B/	'A 4, B/A 5, and	B/A 6 were reconciled.		
22	Issue 5. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2. Trust account reconciliation.				
23	68. D	uring the audit p	eriod, PIPS failed to maintain complete and accu	rate monthly	
24	reconciliations co	omparing the bal	ance of all separate beneficiary or transaction rec	ords (separate	

74. In addition, during the audit period, MUCCIOLA was not an authorized signor for T/A 1, T/A 2, B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, B/A 5, and B/A 6, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2834.

Issue 8. Code sections 10145 and 10176(e) and Regulation 2832(e). Handling of trust funds/commingling.

75. During the audit period, PIPS deposited funds that were not related to their property management activities into B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3, and commingled with trust funds in connection to PIPS' property management activities in B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3. Some of the funds deposited into B/A 1, B/A 2, and B/A 3 were from Rental Solution, DW Handyman, MJ Property, Hsiao Chu Mao, Kuo Mao, and Lifeline Locksmith. Examples include, but are not limited to, the following:

	Deposited to Account	<u>Date</u>	Check From	<u>Amount</u>
	B/A 1	02/23/2021	The Landlord Group	\$8,000.00
	B/A 1	03/01/2021	MJ Property	\$4,500.00
	B/A 1	03/20/2021	Hsaio Chu Mao and Kuo Mao	\$15,000.00
	B/A 1	04/06/2021	Rental Solution	\$5,500.00
	B/A 1	05/17/2021	Rental Solution	\$8,000.00
	B/A 1	07/14/2021	Rental Solution	\$5,500.00
	B/A 1	07/14/2021	DW Handyman	\$6,000.00
	B/A 1	07/21/2021	Rental Solution	\$5,000.00
	B/A 2	01/22/2020	Kuo H. Mao	\$4,000.00
	B/A 2	04/27/2021	Hsaio Chu Mao and Kuo Mao	\$10,000.00
	B/A 2	04/27/2021	Kuo H. Mao	\$4,000.00
1				

l	Deposited to Account	<u>Date</u>	Check From	Amount
2	B/A 2	04/28/2021	Lifeline LockSmith	\$750.00
3	B/A 2	05/28/2021	Hsaio Chu Mao and Kuo Mao	\$8,000.00
4	B/A 2	06/23/2021	Hsaio Chu Mao and Kuo Mao	\$8,000.00
5	B/A 3	02/28/2021	Hsaio Chu Mao and Kuo Mao	\$35,000.00
6	76. During the	e audit period, l	PIPS made unauthorized transfers of t	trust funds from
7	B/A 1 to B/A 2 and B/A	3. PIPS also ma	ade unauthorized transfers of trust fun	nds from B/A 2 to
8	B/A 1 and B/A 3 and con	nmingled trust	funds in connection to PIPS' property	management
9	activities.			
10	77. From Janu	nary 1, 2020 to	August 31, 2021, PIPS also issued ch	ecks from B/A 5
11	and deposited a minimun	n of \$70,665.39	of trust funds from B/A 5 into B/A 1	. Trust funds from
12	B/A 5 were commingled	with funds in E	3/A 1, as follows:	
13	<u>Date</u>	Amount	<u>Date</u>	Amount
14	02/19/2020	\$2,615.00	02/19/2020	\$1,043.78
15	02/19/2020	\$1,495.00	02/27/2020	\$3,051.35
16	03/20/2020	\$1,965.00	04/22/2020	\$1,130.00
17	04/22/2020	\$3,100.00	05/10/2020	\$2,347.00
18	07/20/2020	\$3,600.00	07/20/2020	\$3,695.00
19	08/03/2020	\$1,390.00	08/03/2020	\$2,020.00
20	08/10//2020	\$1,150.00	08/13/2020	\$900.00

09/21/2020

09/22/2020

10/08/2020

\$2,900.00

\$1,050.00

\$1,925.00

\$1,245.00

\$1,450.00

\$930.00

21

22

23

24

08/19/2020

09/21/2020

09/23/2020

,	Data	Amount	Data	A m aumt
1	<u>Date</u>	Amount	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2	10/20/2020	\$1,300.00	11/03/2020	\$2,185.00
3	11/09/2020	\$2,386.05	11/09/2020	\$1,040.00
4	11/18/2020	\$980.00	12/22/2020	\$1,381.00
5	01/21/2021	\$1,426.00	05/21/2021	\$1,950.00
6	78. During	the period from Janua	ary 1, 2020 to August 31, 202	21, PIPS issued checks
7	from B/A 5 and depos	ited trust funds totalin	ng a minimum of \$250,173.00) from B/A 5 into B/A 2.
8	Trust funds from B/A	5 were commingled v	with funds in B/A 2, including	g, but not limited to, the
9	following examples:			
10	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Date</u>	Amount
11	02/07/2020	\$5,500.00	03/16/2020	\$12,890.00
12	04/17/2020	\$4,600.00	05/05/2020	\$4,500.00
13	05/19/2020	\$5,250.00	05/27/2020	\$12,400.00
14	06/05/2020	\$5,600.00	07/05/2020	\$7,000.00
15	07/30/2020	\$5,000.00	08/03/2020	\$5,000.00
16	08/19/2020	\$7,000.00	08/19/2020	\$7,000.00
17	08/22/2020	\$5,900.00	08/30/2020	\$5,700.00
18	09/01/2020	\$5,990.00	09/01/2020	\$5,300.00
19	09/07/2020	\$5,700.00	09/23/2020	\$4,000.00
20	09/24/2020	\$4,100.00	10/06/2020	\$5,000.00
21	10/09/2020	\$5,500.00	12/10/2020	\$5,600.00
22	12/29/2020	\$6,800.00	12/30/2020	\$4,990.00
23	12/30/2020	\$4,500.00	12/30/2020	\$5,590.00
24				

Page 31
DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.

1		Bank Account	Amount
2		B/A 1	<\$1,659.15>
3		B/A 2	<\$169.00>
4		B/A 3	<\$265.00>
5		B/A 4	<\$2,481.50>
6		B/A 5	<\$272.10>
7		B/A 6	< <u>\$213.00></u>
8		TOTAL	<\$5,059.75>
9	<u>B/A 1</u>		
10	82.	Based on exami	nation of subpoenaed bank records, during th

Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the period from December 26, 2019 to August 31, 2021, PIPS received trust funds and deposited a minimum of \$121,089.62 into B/A 1, including but not limited to, the following deposits:

13	<u>Date</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
14	12/26/2019	J.C. Barrett	\$8,385.00
15	02/15/2020	J. Hunter	\$12,574.00
16	02/20/2020	J.A. Lin	\$7,179.00
17	06/16/2020	E. Lee	\$8,629.42
18	10/22/2020	H. Zhuang	\$7,150.00
19	01/20/2021	S. Chen	\$3,500.00
20	05/26/2021	F.K. Cha	\$8,180.00
21	07/10/2021	X. Zhou	\$11,080.00
22	07/22/2021	L. Aboushady	\$2,950.00
23	08/14/2021	S. Xu	\$1,200.00
ا ا			

Page 32

11

83. Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the audit period, PIPS made withdrawals without written authorization from B/A 1 to PIPS' business or other expenses, including, but not limited to, the following examples:

<u>Date</u>	Check No.	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
08/27/2020	7059	DMV Renewal	\$284.00
09/01/2020	3707	J. Mucciola	\$2,000.00
09/03/2020	3744	Kuo Mao	\$3,000.00
10/05/2020	3746	*Blank	\$500.00
10/16/2020	3748	MJ Property	\$3,000.00
04/01/2021	9153	J. Mucciola	\$3,000.00
04/07/2021	9158	MJ Property	\$2,500.00
07/23/2021	9269	DMV Renewal	\$338.00

84. As discussed in Issue 3 above, during the audit period, trust funds were deposited into B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, and B/A 6. Based on an examination of subpoenaed bank records, PIPS made withdrawals without authorization from B/A 1. The records showed that B/A I was active with deposits and withdrawals made throughout the audit period. The bank statements for B/A 1 show the balance was reduced to an amount less than the amount of trust funds deposited into B/A 1. As of August 31, 2021, B/A 1 had a bank balance of \$13,479.72. Examples of the bank balances for B/A 1 during the audit period, include, without limitation, the following:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>
09/01/2020	\$8,427.68	09/02/2020	\$1,887.76
09/11/2020	\$5,303.38	09/30/2020	\$29,562.14

1	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	Balance
2	10/05/2020	\$15,254.73	10/26/2020	\$9,210.23
3	10/30/2020	\$11,540.44	11/05/2020	\$5,680.93
4	11/30/2020	\$26,331.02	12/15/2020	\$7,907.97
5	12/30/2020	\$3,175.84	01/05/2021	\$4,085.47
6	01/15/2021	\$3,280.92	01/29/2021	\$10,719.44
7	02/03/2021	\$10,111.06	02/09/2021	\$1,679.19
8	02/26/2021	\$7,811.29	03/08/2021	\$17,439.51
9	03/22/2021	\$3,080.33	03/31/2021	\$15,421.28
10	04/06/2021	\$28,354.52	04/15/2021	\$6,035.21
11	04/27/2021	\$135.91	05/18/2021	\$10,882.39
12	05/26/2021	\$3,053.41	06/03/2021	\$2,895.54
13	06/23/2021	\$14,393.21	06/30/2021	\$3,935.46
14	07/07/2021	\$6,066.94	07/09/2021	\$2,763.94
15	07/30/2021	\$47,693.01	08/06/2021	\$3,062.05
16	08/23/2021	\$5,927.95	08/30/2021	\$13,479.72
17	<u>B/A 2</u>			

85. Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the period from December 26, 2019 to August 31, 2021, PIPS received trust funds and deposited a minimum of \$20,655.00 into B/A 2, including but not limited to, the following deposits:

Date of Check	Description	<u>Amount</u>
12/26/2019	S. Atwal	\$2,800.00
01/21/2020	M. Mueller	\$3,700.00

24

18

19

20

21

22

1	Date of Check	<u>Descript</u>	tion	<u>Amount</u>
2	02/22/2020	P.E. To	ons	\$4,600.00
3	03/09/2020	County of Los	s Angeles	\$2,955.00
4	02/24/2021	C-G. C	hu	\$5,000.00
5	06/16/2021	3174 Division	St. LLC	\$1,600.00
6	86. Based	on examination of subp	oenaed bank records, dur	ring the audit period, PIPS
7	made withdrawals wit	hout written authorizat	ion from B/A 2 to "Kaise	er Hps Card 9115"
8	including, but not lim	ited to, the following ex	camples:	
9	<u>Date</u>	<u>Descript</u>	<u>cion</u>	Amount
10	01/02/2020	01/02/2020 Kaiser Hps Card 9115		\$682.15
11	02/03/2020	02/03/2020 Kaiser Hps Card 9115		\$682.15
12	03/03/2020	020 Kaiser Hps Card 9115		\$682.15
13	03/02/2021	Kaiser Hps Card 9115		\$746.75
14	07/02/2021	Kaiser Hps Card 9115		\$430.36
15	87. The ba	nk statements for B/A 2	2 show the balance was re	educed to an amount less
16	than the amount of tru	st funds deposited into	B/A 2. As of August 31,	2021, B/A 2 had a bank
17	balance of \$7,620.04.	Examples of the bank l	palances for B/A 2 during	g the audit period, include,
18	without limitation, the	e following:		
19	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>
20	09/01/2020	\$22,387.36	09/28/2020	\$42,472.36
21	10/09/2020	\$35,820.21	10/27/2020	\$25,000.21
22	11/04/2020	\$15,318.06	11/18/2020	\$9,767.17
23	11/30/2020	\$17,868.06	12/29/2020	\$13,445.91

1	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>
2	01/08/2021	\$46,167.16	01/19/2021	\$15,667.16
3	01/25/2021	\$29,267.16	02/16/2021	\$11,365.41
4	02/25/2021	\$8,065.41	03/23/2021	\$2,768.66
5	03/29/2020	\$22,387.36	04/01/2021	\$12,268.66
6	04/21/2021	\$1,116.91	04/30/2021	\$15,854.91
7	05/05/2021	\$6,633.16	05/28/2021	\$14,634.16
8	06/21/2021	\$5,545.19	06/30/2021	\$7,165.19
9	07/02/2021	\$2,734.83	07/23/2021	\$15,120.04
10	08/23/2021	\$7,620.04		
11	<u>B/A 3</u>			

88. Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the period from December 26, 2019 to August 31, 2021, PIPS received trust funds and deposited a minimum of \$20,719.00 into B/A 3, including but not limited to, the following deposits:

	Date of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
	07/30/2021	E.C. Portillo	\$600.00
	08/02/2021	E. Viernes	\$950.00
	08/02/2021	K.M. Jarada	\$2,250.00
	08/06/2021	J. Romo	\$1,050.00
	08/16/2021	Unknown	\$4,646.00
	08/19/2021	G. Acabal	\$2,800.00
	08/19/2021	S. Vakkalanka	\$2,850.00
	08/24/2021	J. Fumo	\$5,000.00
-1			

1	Date of Check	Description	Amount		
2	08/24/2021	J. Fomo	\$2,829.00		
3	08/27/2021	R.H. Arakawa	\$1,144.00		
4	08/30/2021	E.C. Portillo	\$600.00		
5	89. Base	d on examination of subpoenaed bank records, de	uring the audit period, PIPS		
6	made check disburse	ements/withdrawals without written authorization	n from B/A 3 to Google,		
7	Elfile/Formstax, Ya	rdi Breeze, and others including, but not limited	to, the following examples:		
8	<u>Date</u>	Description	<u>Amount</u>		
9	08/03/2021	Google	\$144.00		
10	08/05/2021	Recurring card purchase to Efile/Formstax	\$3.25		
11	08/09/2021	Yardi Breeze	\$136.00		
12	08/23/2021	Supra	\$15.58		
13	90. Based	d on examination of subpoenaed bank records, du	uring the audit period, PIPS		
14	made electronic with	ndrawals/transfers without written authorization	from B/A 3 including, but		
15	not limited to, the fo	ollowing examples:			
16	<u>Date</u>	Description	<u>Amount</u>		
17	08/06/2021	Online transfer from B/A 3 to B/A 1	\$10,000.00		
18	08/09/2021	Online transfer from B/A 3 to B/A 1	\$4,000.00		
19	08/27/2021	Rentec Direct to Dean Wu	\$230.00		
20	91. The b	pank statements for B/A 3 show the balance was	reduced to an amount less		
21	than the amount of the	rust funds deposited into B/A 3. As of August 31	, 2021, B/A 3 had a bank		
22	balance of \$7,352.15. Examples of the bank balances for B/A 3 during the audit period, include,				
23	without limitation, tl	he following:			
24					

1	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	Balance
2	07/01/2020	\$144,640.82	07/28/2020	\$92,250.08
3	08/31/2020	\$38,766.87	09/08/2020	\$9,521.08
4	09/18/2020	\$5,183.84	09/29/2020	\$9,729.15
5	10/07/2020	\$951.84	10/30/2020	\$6,528.04
6	11/17/2020	\$1,633.16	12/29/2020	\$3,948.10
7	01/21/2021	\$1,796.52	01/29/2021	\$1,000.22
8	02/03/2021	\$581.51	02/26/2021	\$2,061.46
9	03/15/2021	\$567.66	03/22/2021	<\$1,026.92>
10	03/31/2021	\$2,814.94	04/30/2021	\$94.04
11	05/03/2021	\$950.04	05/28/2021	\$323.51
12	06/10/2021	\$11.26	06/30/2021	\$196.27
13	07/02/2021	<\$56.73>	07/21/2021	\$547.56
14	08/09/2021	\$5,283.73	08/31/2021	\$7,352.15
15	<u>B/A 6</u>			

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

92. Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the period from March 12, 2019 to November 5, 2020, PIPS received trust funds and deposited a minimum of \$94,426.00 into B/A 6, including but not limited to, the following deposits:

Date of Check	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
11/5/2020	PhonesParts.com	\$6,000.00

Based on examination of subpoenaed bank records, during the audit period, PIPS 93. made withdrawals without written authorization from B/A 6 including, but not limited to, the following examples:

1	<u>Date</u>	Description	Amount
2	11/24/2020	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00
3	12/01/2020	T-Mobile	\$465.84
4	12/22/2020	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00
5	01/04/2021	T-Mobile	\$531.61
6	01/19/2021	Citi Card Online Payment Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$300.00
7	01/22/2021	Citi Autopay Kuo Hsuan Mao	\$500.00

94. The bank statements for B/A 6 show the balance was reduced to an amount less than the amount of trust funds deposited into B/A 6. As of August 31, 2021, B/A 6 had a bank balance of \$1,987.23. Examples of the bank balances for B/A 6 during the audit period, include, without limitation, the following:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Balance</u>
01/17/2019	\$69,952.00	06/21/2019	\$30,799.00
10/28/2019	\$5,471.00	01/21/2020	\$490.84
04/27/2020	\$1,759.58	08/24/2020	\$2,869.42
11/24/2020	\$4,661.71	12/04/2020	\$1,435.51
02/09/2021	<\$642.83>	04/28/2021	\$2,305.45
08/31/2021	\$1,987.23		

Issue 10. Code section 10176(g). Undisclosed compensation.

95. According to Respondents, Respondent WU is the President, CEO, Secretary,
Treasurer, and sole shareholder of PIPS. During the audit period, DW Handyman, Rental
Solution, and Lifeline Locksmith provided services to PIPS' property owners. Based on the
property management agreements provided, PIPS failed to disclose on the property management

Issue 13. Code section 10148. Retention of records.

Respondent MUCCIOLA with a Subpoena Duces Tecum for production of PIPS' books and records for the audit examination related to its property management activities including, but not limited to the following: control records, separate records, bank reconciliations for B/A 1, B/A 2, B/A 3, B/A 4, B/A 5, and B/A 6. PIPS failed to retain or produce some of the requested books and records which were required to be maintained pursuant to, and in violation, of Code section 10148.

106. The conduct of Respondent PIPS as described in Paragraphs 23 through 99 and 105, above, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

13	<u>Issue</u>	Paragraph(s)	Violations
14	1	28-41	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1
15	3	42-60	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831
16	4	61-67	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1
17	5	68-69	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2
18	6	70-71	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832
19	7	72-74	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2834
20	8	75-79	Code sections 10145, 10176(e), and Regulation 2832(e)
21	9	80-94	Code sections 10145 and 10176(i)
22	10	95-98	Code section 10176(g)
23	11	99	Code section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731
l			

1	WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this				
2	Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action				
3	against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of				
4	Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the costs of the audit, investigation, and				
5	enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under				
6	other provisions of law.				
7	Dated onJul 26, 2022 at San Diego, California.				
8					
9	Veronica Kilpatrick				
10	VERONICA KILPATRICK Supervising Special Investigator				
11					
12	cc: Pinnacle International Property Services, Inc. Dean Wu James William Mucciola				
14	Veronica Kilpatrick Sacto Audits/Shirley Tan				
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
	Page 45 DRE Accusation against Pinnacle International Services, Inc., et al.				